
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Ian Seaton 
James Tumbridge 
Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Henry Jones 
Hugh Selka 
Paul Walker, Chair of New Spitalfields 
Market 
Paul Martinelli 
Tony Lyons, Chair of Billingsgate Market 
Tenants Assocation 
Vacancy 
Deputy Madush Guptarket 
 

 
 
Enquiries: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 20th 
September 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
5. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES 
 

 Updates from the General Manager of Billingsgate, New Spitalfields and Smithfield 
Markets. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
6. ENERGY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 



3 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-Public Items 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
12. TENANT ARREARS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
13. BACKDATED RENT REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
14. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES 
 

 Non-public updates from the General Managers of the three wholesale markets. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
15. DEBT WRITE OFF 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 



4 
 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Confidential Items 
 
18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To approve the Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
19. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 Chief Operating Officer to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
 

James Tumbridge 
Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Hugh Selka 
Paul Martinelli (Smithfield Markets 
Tenants’ Association) 

 
Officers: 
Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer (COO) 

Ben Milligan - Markets Director, Department of the COO 

Daniel Ritchie - Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Mark Sherlock 
Emma Beard 

- Smithfield Market General Manager 
- New Spitalfields Market General Manager 

Damian Coffey 
Matthew Lyons 
Ali Sajedi 

- Department of the Chief Operating Officer 
- Department of the Chief Operating Officer 
- Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Marcelina Gilka - Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Peter Barlow 
Julie Mayer 

- Media Services, Town Clerks 
- Town Clerks 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyors 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Edward Lord, Alderman Alison Gowman, 
Henry Jones, Wendy Mead, Oliver Sells (Mr Sells joined the meeting remotely), 
Tony Lyons (Billingsgate Market Tenants Association) and Paul Walker 
(Spitalfields Market Tenants Association).  
 
The Chair was pleased to welcome Members back to the Market Board, further 

to the meeting of the Court of Common Council in July 2023 which had 

considered, and rejected, a proposal to abolish it.  The Chair was confident that 

the Board would continue to make a useful contribution.  

The Board then observed one minute’s silence to commemorate the sad 

passing of Mark Bostock, who had a wealth of experience and had been a 

great asset to the Markets Board.  The Board passed on their condolences to 

Mark’s family. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence had been granted a dispensation to speak on all matters 
concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other than: (I) those in 
which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder or director of 
any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those which would 
affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to the generality 
of tenants within the market.  
NB. This dispensation will be in place until the next Common Council elections 
in March 2025. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10th May 2023 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
The Chief Operating Officer (COO) reminded Members that the Board’s Terms 
of Reference had not changed at the Annual Meeting of the Court of Common 
Council in April 2023.   Members were also reminded that the Markets Co-
location Programme (MCP) now falls under the remit of the Capital Buildings 
Board (CBB), with the Barking Reach Group (BRG) having been established as 
a Working Party (of CBB).   However, the COO would be providing an update 
on the MCP in the Confidential part of today’s agenda.   
 
In response of a further query in respect of bringing non-public agenda items 
onto the public agenda, the Town Clerk explained that non-public reports were  
exempt under the Local Government Act, as referred to under agenda item 11.  
 

4. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the General Mangers’ update, noting the following 
additions since the publication of the agenda. 
 
Smithfield  
The General Manager advised that the outstanding cleaning issues would be 
resolved in the next few weeks. 
 
The Board noted the Poultry Market’s move as an historical moment for the City 
Corporation, and to the future of the MCP and Museum of London and asked 
for this to go on record.  The Chair thanked staff and tenants for their 
exemplary planning and risk management, together with their willingness to 
compromise and work together.  The Ward Member for Farringdon extended 
thanks  on behalf of his constituents.  
 
The issues with refrigeration had been resolved and the project team were 
drawing up a mitigation plan against further potential risks to the Poultry Market 
Towers during the demolition works.  The  parties pursuing compensation had 
been asked to provide full details of their losses and a response was imminent. 
 

Page 6



 
5. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23  

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the Outturn for 
the  year, which showed net income of £991,000, compared to the final net 
expenditure budget of £750,000, representing a net underspend of £1,741m.   
Members noted that this position had resulted from the settlement of 
Spitalfields Market’s arrears.  Members also noted the detailed balances on the 
various reserves at Appendix A (6) to the report.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 1 - 2023/24 (APRIL-JULY)  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director which provided an update 
on progress made during Period 1 (April-July) of 2023/24 and key improvement 
objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 2023/24.  Members noted that 
work was underway on next year’s Business Plan, in respect of redefining Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s); i.e. – the Waste KPI would be expanded to 
include recoverable and recyclable waste.    
 
In response to a question about consultation on the detailed design brief for the 
new consolidated market, Members would be advised of the dates as soon as 
possible.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. MARKETS RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director which sought to provide 
assurance in that the risk management procedures in place are satisfactory and 
meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 
 
The building maintenance works target had been moved back, with completion 
expected by mid-2024.  The likelihood of this risk would be reduced 
considerably once the works were complete, as would the consequences.   
 
The  Markets Director explained that as much had been done as possible to 
mitigate the risks associated with forklift trucks, within the physical structure, 
together with policies and procedures, which would be worked into the new 
markets.  There has been 2 injuries reported in the past 12 months, which had 
been beyond the Market’s control. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. ENERGY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor, which provided an update to the  
on energy and carbon related matters; in particular: 
 

Page 7



• The reduction in energy and carbon emissions consumption across all three 
markets; 

• The increase in energy costs incurred for 2022/24 and the forecast increase 
in energy costs for 2023/24; and  

• The forecast PPA rebate savings for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question about recruitment issues across the Markets, the 

Director explained that the City Corporation’s pay gap currently represents a 

£15-20k shortfall for electricians and maintenance managers. This was being 

addressed and the Corporate Services Committee would be receiving a report, 

at their next meeting, seeking a change of grade or market forces supplement.    

The Director advised that the HR team were now fully resourced and the use of 

‘head hunters’ was  very effective for some positions.  The City Corporation’s 

benefits as an employer was also being promoted.  The Director confirmed that 

the current level of cover is satisfactory, with some very effective interim staff 

across all sites, who might be inclined to apply for permanent roles once the 

pay gap had been addressed.    

Members also noted that the Constabulary tends to have a regular turnover, as 

they generally employ retired police/prison and security officers.  

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Members noted that the Board is carrying a vacancy and were asked to 
consider nominees from their Court of Common Council colleagues.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

12 3 

14 -15 2 & 3 

16 3 

17 2 & 3 

18-19 - 

20-21 3 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting on 10th May be 
approved.  

Page 8



 
 

13. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS  
The Board received a joint report of the Markets Director and the Chamberlain 
 

14. MARKETS DEBT WRITE OFF  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 

15. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board noted a non-public update in respect of one the Markets 
 

16. BILLINGSGATE CONSOLIDATED VAN DELIVERY CHANGES  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

17. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 
2023 be approved. 
 

21. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Chief Operating Officer was heard. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s): 
 

Markets Board 

Dated: 
 
08/11/2023 

Subject:  
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2023/24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n\a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 
Markets Director 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Andrew Little, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets overseen by 
your Board. It is asking Members to note the latest revenue budget for 2023/24 and 
approve the draft revenue and capital budgets for 2024/25, for subsequent 
submission to Finance Committee. 
 
The 2023/24 Latest Budget totals net expenditure of (£395k), a decrease of (£111k) 
compared with the 2023/24 Original Budget of net expenditure of (£506k).  
 
The draft budget for 2024/25 has been prepared within the provisional resource 
envelope for Markets Board anticipated to be allocated to the Chief Operating Officer 
by Resource Allocation Sub Committee. The draft budget includes £274k in 
unidentified savings to be achieved during 2024/25 which has largely arisen because 
of the closure of the Poultry Market from August 2023.  
 
The draft 2024/25 Original Budget totals net income of £25k compared to the 
2023/24 Original Budget of net expenditure of (£506k), a decrease of £531k. The 
decrease is primarily explained by the closure of the Poultry Market in August 2023, 
additional income at Spitalfields Market and additional film income at Billingsgate 
Market.  
  
This draft budget does not include estimated energy price increases for 2024/25, 
other than the 3% budgetary inflation allowed. The Corporation is currently reviewing 
these additional energy costs considering changing market prices. Any budget 
adjustment for rising energy prices will be allocated by the Chamberlain during the 
financial year.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



The report also presents the staffing statement for 2024/25 as well as the operating 
statement for the three wholesale markets. For 2024/25, the City is estimated to 
incur combined net income of £69k for operating the three markets.  
 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

i) note the latest revenue budget for 2023/24 for Markets Board. 
ii) critically review and approve the Markets Board draft revenue budget for 

2024/25 for submission to Finance Committee. 
iii) review and approve the Markets Board draft capital and supplementary 

revenue projects budgets for 2024/25 for submission to Finance 
Committee. 

iv) note that the draft budget does not include the estimated increases in 
energy costs which are currently being reviewed considering changing 
market prices with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts is made. 

v) agree that amendments for 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges or for any further implications arising from Corporate 
Projects, energy price increases and other reviews and changes to the 
CWP and capital charges during budget setting be delegated to the 
Chamberlain in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. This report sets out the latest budget for 2023/24 and the draft revenue and 

capital budgets for 2024/25 for your board and under the control of the Chief 
Operating Officer, analysed between:  
 

a. Local Risk Budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the 
Chief Officer’s control. 

b. Central Risk Budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items 
where a Chief Offi
[...]
 budgets for these departments have not yet been finalised, so further 

changes to these budgets may be required. Members are asked to agree 

that the decision as to the changes required to these budgets are delegated 

to the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 

 

8. Main reasons for the net (£500k) increase in net income compared with the 

2023/24 Original Budget agreed by Markets Committee in November 2022 are: 

 

• Increase in Service Charge on Account budgets at Spitalfields Market. 

• Increase in Refuse Collection income at Spitalfields Market 

• Increase in expected Film income at Billingsgate Market.  

• Due to the transferral of the Poultry Market to the Museum of London project, 
there is a saving of £125k on Capital Charges. 
 

A detailed breakdown of the budget changes by expenditure and income category 

can be found within the notes section of Appendix 3. 

 

Operating Statement 
 

9. The operating statement which shows the financial position of the individual 
Wholesale Markets (i.e. excluding the Rotunda Car Park and outside properties 
at Smithfield Market and the Markets Directorate) is shown in Appendix 4, with 
Appendix 5 detailing the reasons for all variances over £50k. 

 

Page 14



10. There is an overall net expenditure to the City for operating the Markets of (£69k) 
in 2024/25. The net expenditure can be primarily explained by the current cap on 
the service charge at Smithfield Market.  
 

11. The net expenditure shown on the Operating Statement is lower than the overall 
Markets Board net income total of £25k as the Operating Statement excludes a 
net cost for the operation of the Rotunda Car Park and outside properties at 
Smithfield Market as well as net expenditure of for the Markets Directorate.  

 
 
 
 
 
Staffing Statement 
 
12. The below table analyses the movement in manpower and related staff costs. 

This shows a decrease in full-time equivalent posts from 119.3 to 115 and a 
decreas
[...]
s. 

We have seen a sustained reduction in energy (29%) and carbon emissions 
(43%) since 2018/19 across all sites. The rate of this reduction has slowed as 
Markets recover from the pandemic. These reductions stem from a reduction in 
operational activity since 2018/19, but also due to energy demand reduction 
through interventions and the decarbonisation of the national electricity grid. 

The impacts of the conflict in Ukraine seen delivered energy prices increase 
significantly. However, our procurement strategy has enabled the City to avoid 
the 30% surge in recent energy prices due to the recent conflict in the Middle 
East that has been seen since early October 2023. 

The rebate on energy costs through Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) started 
in January 2023 and has provided the markets with £1.7M in income and 
approximately £1.64M in avoided costs.   

Recommendation(s) 

• Note the reduction in energy and carbon emissions consumption across all 
three markets since 2018/19.  

• Note the increase in energy costs incurred for 2022/23.  

• Note the anticipated date for forecast prices for October 23 – September 24 

contract year. 

• Note the forecast PPA rebate savings for 2023/24. 

• Note the impact of the refrigerant gas leak at Billingsgate Market. 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) procured a 4-year 
electricity and gas contract via LASER Energy Procurement Frameworks in 
October 2021. It was agreed at Project Sub Committee and Finance 
Committee in October 2020 to adopt a Purchase in Advance (PIA) 
procurement strategy, allowing for flexible trading of the required energy 
volume in the months ahead of the contract start date and subsequent 
contract anniversaries.  

 
2. The use of the LASER framework enabled our existing energy supplier, 

Total Energies (TE, formerly Total Gas and Power) to be retained using this 
OJEU compliant framework. This enabled TE to act as
[...]
                24                            

Billingsgate Market 308    253    226    217                213              28                             27-                            

New Spitalfields Market (Landlords) 287    215    196    190                185              37                             13-                            

Grand Total 2,047 1,395 1,456 1,564             1,540           157                           16-                            

Page 42



3 

 

Appendix 3. Energy costs 
The following chart displays Q1 23/24 costs net of VAT. 
 
Source: Sigma Report Account Bill List with Net and Gross Cost report from Sigma 13 Oct. 23. Please contact the 
Energy Team should you require access to this report.  

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 

1 

 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

08.11.23 

Subject: Wholesale Market Risk Update Report 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Damian Coffey, Markets Department  

 
 

Summary 
 

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Board with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Markets Division are satisfactory 
and that they meet the requirements of the corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part 
of the on-going management of operations within the Markets Division of the 
Chief Operating Officer’s Department. A process exists for in-depth periodic 
review of the risk register and for emerging risks to be identified. 

In accordance with the City of London’s 
[...]
 the condition survey at Smithfield.  The Billingsgate Action Plan works (Racking 

and Cold store roof) have been completed.  Roof survey report completed at Spitalfields, 

remedial quote received, currently awaiting start date for works to commence. 

Ben 

Milligan 

16-Oct-

2023  

31-Dec-

2026 

 
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Board Summary Budget - Risk, Fund and Chief Officer
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2.1
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3.1
	Appendix 4 - Operating Statement OR 23-24 to LB 23-24 to OR 24-25
	Appendix 5 - Operating Statement Movement Notesv2

	5 General Manager Updates
	6 Energy Update
	Markets Energy Update November - Appendix Final

	7 Wholesale Market Risk Update
	Appendix A - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (1)
	Appendix B - Risk Summary Report
	Appendix C Full Risk Report

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Tenant Arrears
	13 Backdated Rent Review
	14 General Manager Updates
	GM Update November 2023 Appendix 1 - NP

	15 Debt write off





Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
Wednesday, 8 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at  10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
 

Ian Seaton 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Milligan - Markets Director 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market Superintendent 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyors 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Julie Gibbs - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Before commencing the business on the agenda the Chair welcomed Deputy 
Madush Gupta to his first meeting of the Markets Board.   
 
The Chair also thanked Alderman David Wootton, who had stood down from 
the Court of Aldermen and advised that the vacancy would be filled at the next 
meeting of the Court of Common Council. 
 
Apologies were received from Brian Mooney, Henry Jones, James Tumbridge, 
Oliver Sells and Hugh Selka.   James Tumbridge, Oliver Sells and Hugh Selka 
jointed the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence had been granted a dispensation to speak on all matters 
concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other than: (i) those in 
which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder or director of 
any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those which would 
affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to the generality 
of tenants within the market. 
 



NB. This dispensation will be in place until the next Common Council elections 
in March 2025. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising 
Members noted that head-hunters were only used in recruitment for hard to fill 
positions, and when it would be more cost-effective to do so. 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2023/25  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain,  in respect of the annual 
submission of the revenue and capital budgets, for submission to the Finance 
Committee.   
 
The Markets Director advised that regular tenant meetings were continuing, 
with the main concerns reported to this Committee under the regular General 
Manager updates.   Members noted that there are age-related issues in each 
market and officers are working with City Surveyors, to ensure we get the level 
of service expected from the contractor, noting that the City of London 
Corporation (CoLC) needs to be pragmatic in terms of buildings which will 
become vacant.  Members noted that officers also work closely with City 
Surveyors in respect of the ‘bow wave’, which is debated regularly at the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee.  A Member suggested that the lack of 
reporting on deferred costs is a weakness in the budget process.    
 
The Chairman asked for a report on the Markets’ financial and strategic fit with 
the City Corporation’s Climate Action Strategy, and the work with the Energy 
Team, for the next meeting of the Board in January 2024.  There was a request 
for the report include carbon credits, noting that the Markets trade is very reliant 
on cold storage. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
i)  The latest revenue budget for 2023/24 for Markets Board be noted. 
 
ii)  The Markets Board draft revenue budget for 2024/25 be approved for 

submission to the Finance Committee. 
 
iii) The Markets Board draft capital and supplementary revenue projects 

budgets for 2024/25 be approved for submission to the Finance Committee. 
 
iv)  It be noted that the draft budget does not include the estimated increases in 

energy costs, which are currently being reviewed in light of changing 
market prices, with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts is made. 

 
v)  Any amendments to 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets arising from changes to 

recharges, or for any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, 



energy price increases and other reviews and changes to the CWP and 
capital charges during budget setting, be delegated to the Chamberlain, in 
consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 

5. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received updates from the General Mangers of the three wholesale 
markets.  
 
In respect of the chemical leak at Smithfield, which had resulted in an 
emergency evacuation, Members noted that this had been fully resolved.  The 
Director understood that a contractor working on behalf of the Museum had 
been responsible but agreed to check. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

6. ENERGY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor, which presented an update 
on  energy and carbon related matters, covering the following:  
 

• The reduction in energy and carbon emissions consumption across all 
three markets since 2018/19. 

• The increase in energy costs incurred for 2022/23. 

• The  anticipated date for forecast prices for October 23 – September 24 
contract year. 

• The forecast PPA rebate savings for 2023/24. 

• The impact of the refrigerant gas leak at Billingsgate Market.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
1. According to Quarter 2 data, all three markets are on target for 2027 net 

zero.   
 
2. Energy prices fluctuate daily, notwithstanding oil and natural gas prices and 

the Urkraine and Middle East conflicts.    The City of London Corporation 
purchases energy in advance in small units throughout the year, to mitigate 
this, noting also that fuel companies do not immediately pass on 
reductions.    

 
3. Whilst it was too early to predict future investment in hydrogen, the City 

Surveyor monitors all options.  It was noted that solar panels can start to 
degrade after 10-15 years.   

 
4. The City Corporation’s Climate Action Strategy was approved by the Court 

of Common Council, noting that it’s primary funding source would be City’s 
Cash. The CoLC committed £68m to reach net zero by 2027 and received 
£9 in government grant funding. The COO agreed to find out whether there 
might be any future implications for residents or tenants.    Members asked 
if the report requested earlier, during the Budget report discussion, could 
also address this. 



 
5. Under the terms of a lease, Landlords can only charge tenants for climate 

action initiatives if they are specified.  Tenants cannot be charged 
retrospectively and future tenants are protected.   

   
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which sought to provide 
the Board with assurance that risk management procedures in place within the 
Markets Division are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the 
corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question, Deputy Madush Gupta advised that had written to all 
Members of the Board earlier in the week, following comments he had made at 
the Court of Common Council in July of this year, setting out his position and 
commitment to the Markets Consolidation Programme, noting its benefit to the 
City and its residents, as well as being in the best interests of sustainability and 
the regeneration of London as a whole.  
   

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
In respect of the vacancy on the Capital Buildings Board (CBB), which could be 
filled by either the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Markets Board or their 
nominee(s),  Members agreed that, as the Deputy Chair is already a Member of 
the CBB in their own right, the Chair and Deputy Chair would agree this 
nomination outside of the meeting and advise them of their decision. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items Paragraph 

12-19 1,2 & 3 

 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September were approved 
as a correct record, subject to the correction of a typing error. 
 

12. TENANT ARREARS  
The Board considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. BACKDATED RENT REVIEW  



The Board considered and approved a report of the Markets Director. 
 

14. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the General Managers’ non public updates. 
 

15. DEBT WRITE OFF  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were 2 questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of business noted when the public were excluded.  
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
September be approved. 
 

19. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Chief Operating Officer was heard. 
 
At 12.25 Members agreed to extend the meeting to conclude the business on 
the agenda. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


